

BEFORE THE ADDITIONAL LABOUR COURT, COIMBATORE.

Present :- **Thiru. K.ARUNACHALAM, M.A., M.L.,**
Presiding Officer,
Additional Labour Court, Coimbatore.

I.A. No: 5/2025
in
OP/ID.No.44/2023

Tuesday, the 4th day of March 2025

The Management,
K.141, Malayandipattinam Primary
Agricultural Co-Operative Credit Society.
Rep by its Secretary,
Ramasamy,
S/o. R. Subramaniam,
Pollachi Taluk.

... Petitioner / Respondent

-Vs-

D. Eswaran,
S/o. Dharmalingam,
D. No. 232 Thiruvalluvar Nagar,
Ramanathapuram,
Coimbatore – 641 045.

... Respondent / Petitioner

The petition came up for final hearing before me on March 4, 2025 in the presence of Mr. K.M. Dinakar, Learned counsel for the petitioner/respondent and Mr. D. Sathish Shankar, Learned Counsel for the respondent/petitioner management and upon perusing the entire case records, this court delivers the following :-

ORDER

The petitioner/respondent management seeks adjournment for a period of two weeks for examining witness namely Mrs. Manonmani from V. Kaliapuram Primary Agricultural Co-operative Credit Society and another witness. The case is pending disposal of production of MW2 and MW3 since the date of 10.02.2025 and Email copy is also sent to the respondent superiors. It is seen from the records that the preliminary award was passed by this Court on 12.12.2024. Aggrieved over the same, the petitioner/respondent has challenged by way of Writ in WP No. 6979/2025 before the Hon'ble High Court of Madras. Witness Mrs. Manonmani was present before this Court and sought for further time to read out the records. Meanwhile, the petitioner/respondent would represent that WP. No. 6979/2025 was disposed of by the Hon'ble High Court of Madras on 28.02.2025 with a direction. The order copy is not produced. The learned counsel for the petitioner/respondent management would submit that he was ready to produce the web copy of the same after being uploaded. Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, the Court deems fit and proper to allow this adjournment application with a direction to the petitioner/respondent management to produce the order copy in WP. No. 6979/2025 dated 28.02.2025 on or before 13.03.2025. Witness Mrs. Manonmani is hereby ordered to be bound over to appear before this Court on 13.03.2025 by 10.30 A.M.

In the result, the adjournment petition is hereby allowed as follows : -

- 1). The matter is adjourned to 13.03.2025.
- 2). The respondent is directed to produce the order copy in WP. No. 6979/2025 dated 28.02.2025 on or before 13.03.2025.
- 3). Witness Mrs. Manonmani is hereby bound over to appear before this Court on 13.03.2025 by 10.30 A.M.

(Dictated to the Steno Typist, transcribed by her, Corrected and Pronounced by me, on this Tuesday, the 4th day of March 2025)

**PRESIDING OFFICER,
ADDITIONAL LABOUR COURT,
COIMBATORE**

